## IRRIGATION DIVISION OF XEROVOUNOS-LOUTROS.

Rules.

These rules may be cited as the Irrigation Division of Xerovounos-Loutros (Amendment) Rules, 1950, and shall be read as one with the Irrigation Division of Xerovounos-Loutros Rules, 1939 (hereinafter referred to as "the principal Rules"), and the principal Rules and these rules may together be cited as the Irrigation Division of Xerovounos-Loutros Rules, 1939 and 1950.

2. Rule 5 of the principal Rules is hereby amended by the deletion therefrom of the word "five" and the substitution therefor of the word "twenty". (M.P. 1594/50.)

## No. 179.

THE IRRIGATION DIVISIONS (VILLAGES) LAWS, 1938 TO 1949.

In pursuance of the provisions of section 19 of the Irrigation Divisions (Villages) Laws, 1938 to 1949, the following rules made by the Committee of the Irrigation Division of Kapilio, in the District of Limassol, are published in the Gazette.

## IRRIGATION DIVISION OF KAPILIO.

Rules.

1. These rules may be cited as the Irrigation Division of Kapilio Gazettes: (Amendment) Rules, 1950, and shall be read as one with the Irrigation Division of Kapilio Rules, 1931 to 1942 (hereinafter referred to as "the principal Rules"), and the principal Rules and these rules Suppl. No. 3: may together be cited as the Irrigation Division of Kapilio Rules, 1931 to 1950.

9.10.1931 14. 7.1933 28. 5.1942

2. Rule 10 of the principal Rules is hereby repealed and the following rule substituted therefor :-

"During the months of April and October, in every year, the Committee shall cause the works to be properly cleaned and repaired." (M.P. 1618/50.)

THE IRRIGATION (PRIVATE WATER) ASSOCIATION LAW, 1949. No. 180.

In pursuance of the provisions of sub-section (3) of section 12 of the Irrigation (Private Water) Association Law, 1949, the following Rules made by the Committee of the Irrigation Association of Kalokhorio (Lefka) ("Koshinas" Water), in the District of Nicosia, are published in the Gazette.

IRRIGATION ASSOCIATION OF KALOKHORIO (LEFKA) ("KOSHINAS" WATER). Rules.

1. These Rules may be cited as the Irrigation Association of Kalokhorio (Lefka) ("Koshinas" Water) Rules, 1950.

2. In these Rules, unless the context otherwise requires— "Commissioner" means the Commissioner of the District of Nicosia;

"Committee" means the Committee of the Irrigation Association; "Irrigation Association" means the Irrigation Association of Kalokhorio (Lefka) ("Koshinas", Water);

"Law" means the Irrigation (Private Water) Association Law, 1949; "List" means the list of the names and residences of the proprietors and of the extent "List" means the list of the names and residences of the proprietors and of the extent of the interest of each proprietor in the water, as finally settled in accordance with the provisions of section 11 of the Law;
"works" means the irrigation works of the Irrigation Association.
"water" means the water commonly known as "Koshinas" Water.
The present Committee shall hold office for a period of three years beginning on the 23rd April, 1950. The election of each subsequent Committee shall take place in the manner beginning and it each work of the month of April and it each blad

hereinafter provided every third year in the first week of the month of April and it shall hold office for a period of three years from the date of the expiration of the period of office of the previous Committee.